

Nos. 14-556, 14-562, 14-571 & 14-574

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JAMES OBERGEFELL, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD HODGES, Director,
Ohio Department of Health, et al.,

Respondents.

[Additional Captions On Inside Front Cover]

—◆—
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE 47
SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENTS & AFFIRMANCE**

—◆—
ROBERT P. GEORGE
Counsel of Record
ROBINSON & MCELWEE
700 Virginia Street East
Suite 400
Charleston, WV 25301
(304) 344-5800
rgeorge@princeton.edu

VALERIA TANCO, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

“BILL” HASLAM, Governor of Tennessee, et al.,

Respondents.



APRIL DEBOER, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

RICK SNYDER, Governor of Michigan, et al.,

Respondents.



GREGORY BOURKE, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

STEVE BESHEAR, Governor of Kentucky, et al.,

Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The social meaning of marriage is inseparable from its morality-based social purpose, which is to promote the formation of stable bonds between men and women for the sake of their children.....	5
A. Rather than expressing general approval of an adult relationship, marriage serves specific child-focused interests that shape and limit its social meaning	5
B. Throughout history and in the United States, a central social and moral purpose of marriage law has been to promote the formation of stable bonds between men and women for the sake of children born of their union	7
C. Judged by the historic social purposes of marriage, restricting civil marriage based on race or nationality is arbitrary while the Respondents' marriage laws are principled and just.....	9
II. The equal dignity of self-identified sexual minorities cannot constitutionally require the redefinition of key social institutions ...	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. If marriage law violates people’s dignity by leaving out the loving bond of their choice, no principled basis remains for limiting marriage to two-person or permanently committed bonds, or for limiting institutional recognition of sexual minority groups to gays and lesbians	13
B. Promoting a flexible vision of marriage defined by any deep companionship would further undermine family stability, which can inflict <i>dignitary</i> harms on children denied the knowledge and security of their mother and father’s stable love	16
C. Using marriage law as a mechanism of expressing social inclusion is self-defeating: it further marginalizes those who remain unmarried, as well as any children they might rear.	18
III. States can enshrine the conjugal view of marriage without depriving same-sex partners of liberty. The freedom to pursue romantic and familial companionship is not at stake here	19
A. <i>Romer</i> and <i>Lawrence</i> mean that redefining marriage is unnecessary to ensure that Americans, including those identified as gay or lesbian, enjoy personal liberty in their relationships, free of targeted disabilities.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Concerns about children of same-sex couples who have legally married as a result of prior judicial decisions – or about adoption by same-sex couples generally – are legally separable from this case and can be addressed through other means	22
IV. States can define and have defined marriage as a conjugal union without undermining the equal dignity of those in same-sex relationships or of the children they rear	25
A. Lawmakers can meet the practical needs of all types of households without re-engineering marriage, and doing so directly can be more effective	25
B. States can define and have defined marriage as a conjugal union without denigrating people in same-sex relationships.....	26
V. States have the authority and a moral claim to be able to determine (a) which social purposes to serve by their marriage law, (b) how best to meet the needs of unrecognized relationships and the children reared within them, whatever their marriage policy, and (c) how to balance diverse moral and dignitary claims	28
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX

List of *Amici Curiae*App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Andersen v. King Cnty.</i> , 138 P.3d 963 (Wash. 2006)	10
<i>Conaway v. Deane</i> , 932 A.2d 571 (Md. 2007).....	10
<i>Evans v. Utah</i> , No. 2:14CV55DAK, 2014 WL 2048343 (D. Utah May 19, 2014).....	24
<i>Howat v. Kansas</i> , 258 U.S. 181 (1922).....	23
<i>In re Adoption of Doe</i> , 326 P.3d 347 (Idaho 2014)	24
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	23
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	20
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888).....	9, 10
<i>Murphy v. Ramsey</i> , 114 U.S. 15 (1885).....	9
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	20
<i>Schuette v. BAMN</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1623 (2014)	29, 30
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	9
<i>Strauss v. Horton</i> , 207 P.3d 48 (Cal. 2009)	24
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	31
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	1, 6
<i>Walker v. Birmingham</i> , 388 U.S. 307 (1967)	23
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Abraham Lincoln, Speech on the Kansas-Nebraska Act (Oct. 16, 1854), <i>in</i> SPEECHES AND WRITINGS 328 (Don E. Fehrenbacher ed., 1989)	31
<i>Admission of Transgender Students</i> , Mount Holyoke College, https://www.mtholyoke.edu/policies/admission-transgender-students	15
ANDREW CHERLIN, MARRIAGE-GO-ROUND: THE STATE OF MARRIAGE AND THE FAMILY IN AMERICA TODAY 29 (2009)	16, 17
<i>Beyond Same-Sex Marriage: A New Strategic Vision For All Our Families and Relationships</i> , BEYONDMARRIAGE.ORG (July 26, 2006), http://beyondmarriage.org/full_statement.html	14
Brief for Scholars of Marriage as Amici Curiae Supporting Petitioners, <i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , No. 14-566 (U.S. Mar. 6, 2015)	21
Equal Protection Clause.....	6, 11
FRANK H. KEEZER, A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF MARRIAGE AND DIVORCE § 55 (1923)	8
G. ROBINA QUALE, A HISTORY OF MARRIAGE SYSTEMS 2 (1988)	7
Irving G. Tragen, <i>Statutory Prohibitions Against Interracial Marriage</i> , 32 Cal. L. Rev. 269 (1944)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Jessica Bennett, <i>Only You. And You. And You: Polyamory – Relationships with Multiple, Mutually Consenting Partners – Has a Coming-Out Party</i> , NEWSWEEK, July 28, 2009, http://www.newsweek.com/2009/07/28/only-you-and-you-and-you.html	13
JOEL PRENTISS BISHOP, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAW OF MARRIAGE & DIVORCE § 225 (1st ed. 1852)	8
JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONFLICTS OF LAWS 168 (1834).....	8
Katherine M. Franke, <i>Marriage is a Mixed Blessing</i> , N.Y. TIMES, June 23, 2011, http://www.nytimes.com/2011/06/24/opinion/24franke.html?_r=0	26
<i>Open House</i> , Wesleyan Univ., http://www.wesleyan.edu/reslife/housing/program/open_house.htm?utm_source=StandFirm&utm_medium=post&utm_campaign=link	15
United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child, Nov. 20, 1989, 1577 U.N.T.S. 3.....	3, 7, 12
W. BRADFORD WILCOX ET AL., WHY MARRIAGE MATTERS 15 (2d ed. 2005).....	7
W. Bradford Wilcox, <i>Is Love a Flimsy Foundation? Soulmate Versus Institutional Models of Marriage</i> , 39 SOC. SCI. RES. 687 (2010).....	17
